

No. 17-95

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

S.S. AND S.S.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES,
STEPHANIE H., AND GARRETT S.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Court of Appeals**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

JESSICA L. QUICKLE
1301 W. Arizona Ave.
Suite 4
Parker, AZ 85344
(928) 266-4272

Counsel for Stephanie H.

ADAM H. CHARNES
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 922-7106
acharnes@
kilpatricktownsend.com
*Counsel for the Colorado
River Indian Tribes*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MARY KATHRYN NAGLE
PIPESTEM LAW, PC
1333 New Hampshire Ave,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-407-0591

Counsel for Stephanie H.

ROB ROY SMITH
CLAIRE NEWMAN
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &
STOCKTON LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 224-2868

REBECCA A. LOUDBEAR
Attorney General
ELIZABETH LORINA-MILLS
Deputy Attorney General
COLORADO RIVER INDIAN
TRIBES
26600 Mohave Road
Parker, AZ 85344
(928) 669-1271

*Counsel for the Colorado
River Indian Tribes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. ICWA’s Statutory Framework	3
B. Stephanie H. and Her Children	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. This Case Is A Bad Vehicle For Addressing The Questions Presented.	9
II. The Question Whether § 1912(d) And (f) Apply In A Parent-Initiated Termination Proceeding Presented Does Not Warrant Review.	11
A. There Is No Split Among State Supreme Courts.	11
B. The Arizona Court of Appeals Correctly Interpreted ICWA.	15
C. The Proper Burden Of Proof To Prove “Active Efforts” Is Not Before The Court.	16
III. The Court Should Not Review Whether ICWA Unconstitutionally Discriminates Against Indian Children.	17
A. There Is No Split Of Authority On ICWA’s Constitutionality.....	18

B. The Arizona Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent With This Court's Jurisprudence On Legislation Involving Indians.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	17
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Cherino v. Cherino</i> , 176 P.3d 1184 (N.M. App. 2007)	14
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Nash</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 13-01313, 2017 WL 3822870 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2017)	18
<i>Comanche Indian Tribe v. Hovis</i> , 847 F. Supp. 871 (W.D. Okla. 1994), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 53 F.3d 298 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Comanche Nation v. Fox</i> , 128 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. App. 2004)	15
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	21, 23
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	19
<i>In re A.B.M. v. M.H.</i> , 651 P.2d 1170 (Alaska 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 914 (1983).....	14
<i>In re A.K.H.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. 1993)	14
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 121 (Cal. App. 1998)	19

<i>In re Appeal in Pima Cnty. Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. 1981)	19
<i>In re ARW</i> , 343 P.3d 407 (Wyo. 2015)	12, 13
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (App. Div. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	19
<i>In re Bertelson</i> , 617 P.2d 121 (Mont. 1980).....	13
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. App. 1996)	19
<i>In re C.A.V.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 96 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Crystal K.</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 655 (1990)	15
<i>In re D.A.C., P.D.C., & S.D.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	15
<i>In re Guardianship of D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980)	19
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. App. 2009)	14
<i>In re M.R.</i> , 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807 (Cal. App. 2017)	14
<i>In re Micah H.</i> , 887 N.W.2d 859 (Neb. 2016).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Petition of N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007)	15

<i>In re Q.G.M.</i> , 808 P.2d 684 (Okla. 1991)	14
<i>In re R.F.</i> , No. SC-99-04, 2000 WL 33976004 (Muscogee (Creek) Jan. 8, 2000)	11
<i>In re Redacted</i> , No. A-015-0910, 2011 WL 12885164 (Little Traverse C.A. Mar. 30, 2011)	10
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (Cal. App. 2001).....	19
<i>In re Sengstock</i> , 477 N.W.2d. 310 (Wis. App. 1991)	14
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Cal. App. 2007)	19
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	1, 3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , No. CV 13-5020-JLV, 2016 WL 697845 (D.S.D. Feb. 19, 2016).....	10
<i>S[.] v. S[.]</i> , No. DO 2017-07198 (Superior Ct. Mohave Cty., Ariz. June 23, 2017).....	10
<i>State in Interest of D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	14
<i>Talamante v. Pino</i> , No. CV 12-01218 MV/GBW, 2014 WL 12489764 (D.N.M. Mar. 24, 2014).....	14

<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16
Regulations, Rules and Statutes	
25 C.F.R. § 23.110(a)	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-533(B)(1)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-533(B)(2)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c)(2).....	2
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C.	
§ 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901(3).....	1
§ 1902	i
§ 1903(1).....	4, 14
§ 1903(1)(ii)	2, 16
§ 1903(4).....	2, 4, 20
§ 1903(9).....	4, 16
§ 1911(a).....	4, 10, 11
§ 1911(b).....	4
§ 1911(c)	4
§ 1912(a).....	4
§ 1912(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1923	13
Public Law 83-280,	
25 U.S.C. § 1322.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	2, 11
Other Authorities	
Const. of Colorado River Indian Tribes,	
Art. II, § 1.....	22

Const. of Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Conn., Art. V, § 1	22
Const. of the Oglala Sioux Tribe, Art. II, § 1(b)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386.....	3
http://www.crit-nsn.gov/critenrollment/	22
Native American Rights Fund, <i>A Practical Guide to the Indian Child Welfare Act 76 (2007)</i>	11
Stephen L. Pevar, <i>The Rights of Indians and Tribes</i> 116 (4th ed. 2012).....	5
A. Summers, <i>Disproportionality Rates For Children of Color in Foster Care</i> 12 (Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges 2015)	1
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Race/Ethnicity of Public Agency Children Adopted</i> (July 2015).....	1
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 97 (1976).....	16
